
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
COUNCIL AGENDA 

 
Membership:      Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, Fairhurst, Guest, Diamond, 
Hughes, Inkster, Jenner, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, Milne, Moutray, Munday, 
Patel, Payter, Pike, Raines (Deputy Mayor), Rennie, Redsull, Richardson, 
Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Tindall, Turner, Wade, 
Weeks and Wilson 
 
 
Meeting: Council 

Date: Wednesday 22 March 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
14 March 2023 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  jenni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 
  Page  
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 
  

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

   
3  Confirmation of Previous Minutes   

 
To confirm the minutes of the Extraordinary Council Meeting and last 
meeting of Full Council held on 23 February 2023 as a true record. 
  
  

1 - 6 

 
4  Mayor's Report   

 
 

 

 
5  Retiring Councillors   

 
 

 

 
6  Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28   

 
To deal with any public questions or address submitted in accordance 
with the requirements of Standing Orders 27.5 or 28, which is to deal 
with public questions or address notified no later than 12 noon three 
working days before the meeting. 
  
  

 

 
7  Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations   

 
To consider any recommended minutes from the Cabinet and any of 
the Boards or Committees. 
  
1)         Human Resources Committee – 09 March 2023 
  
            Pay Policy Statement and Pensions Policy  
  
            Full Council is recommended to endorse the recommendation 

of the HR Committee and approve: 
  

                     The Proposed 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement, as 
tabled in Appendix A 

                     The Statement of Policy on Pensions, as tabled in 
Appendix B 

  
2)         Cabinet – 22 March 2023 
  
            Property Asset Management System 
  
            Recommendation and report to follow 
  
3)         Cabinet – 22 March 2023 
  

Council Tax Resolution (2023/24) 
  
            To note the changes to the Council Tax Resolution 2023/24. 
  
4)         Cabinet – 22 March 2023 
  
            Increase In Capital Expenditure Through In-Year By Use Of 

7 - 30 



 
iii 

Reserves Re. Site At Southmoor Lane, Havant 
  
            Recommendation and report to follow 
  
5)         Cabinet – 22 March 2023 
  
            Local Authority Housing Fund 
  
            Recommendation and report to follow 
   

8  Responses To The Draft Water Resource Management Plan   
 
 

To Follow 

 
9  Appointment of S151 Officer   

 
 

To Follow 

 
10  Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer   

 
 

To Follow 

 
11  Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1   

 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with the 
requirements of Standing Order 27.4.1. 
  
  

 

 
12  Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2   

 
To receive urgent questions from Councillors submitted in 
accordance with the requirements of Standing Order 27.4.2. 
  
  

 

 
13  Acceptance of Minutes   

 
The Council to receive the minutes of Committees held since the last 
meeting of the Council:  
  

       Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Thursday, 2nd February, 
2023 

       Cabinet on Wednesday, 8th February, 2023 
       Planning Committee on Monday, 13th February, 2023 
       Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday, 20th February, 

2023 
       Planning Committee on Th
[...]
onal explanation. 
 
Questions and Motions 
 
 Motions must be submitted in writing (or by email) to the Democratic Services 

Team Leader 6 working days prior to the Council meeting 
 Councillors may ask questions, without notice, of the Leader and Cabinet 

Leads in respect of the Cabinet Lead reports submitted to Council 
 Councillors may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Leads and Committee 

Chairmen, on any matter affect the Borough or its residents, providing that: 
o 48 hours written notice is given; or 
o 2 hours written notice in relation to urgent matters 

 
Voting 
 
 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the Mayor 
 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 

voting be recorded in the minutes 
 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 

Budget 
 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 

any particular item 
 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 

 
 

 



 
viii 

 
 



  1 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 22 February 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, Fairhurst, Hughes, Inkster, Keast, 
Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, Milne, Munday, Patel, Pike, Raines (Deputy Mayor), Redsull, 
Richardson, Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Tindall, 
Turner, Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 
71 Apologies for Absence  

 
The Council observed a minutes silence in remembrance of the victims of the 
earthquakes that have claimed so many lives in Turkey and Syria recently, and 
in acknowledgement of the first-year anniversary of the war in Ukraine this 
week and in remembrance of all those who have lost their lives in the war. 
  
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Diamond, Payter and 
Rennie. 
 

72 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

73 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Stone, the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

74 Provision Appointment of the Mayor for 2023/24  
 
Proposed by Councillor Crellin seconded by Councillor Bowdell, it was 
  
Resolved that Councillor Rosy Raines be provisionally appointed as Mayor for 
2023/2024. 
 

75 Provisional Appointment of Deputy Mayor for 2023/24  
 
Proposed by Councillor Raines and seconded by Councillor Weeks, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Peter Wade be provisionally appointed as Deputy 
Mayor for 2023/24. 
 

76 Mayor's Report  
 
There were no questions for the Mayor on her published report. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 

77 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
No public questions or requests to speak had been received under Standing 
Orders 27.5 or 28. 
 

78 Budget Speeches  
 
Councillor Denton presented his budget speech to Council and outlined the 
progress made since his budget speech in February 2022 and stressed the 
importance of continued close monitoring of the Council’s finances to ensure 
long-term financial stability in light of changing economic conditions and 
government funding cuts. 
  
Councillor Denton thanked members of the Budget Working Group, Officers, 
and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for their work in enabling a balanced 
budget to be brought forward. 
  
Councillor Munday spoke on behalf of the Labour Group, outlining his concerns 
in relation to the current government funding cuts and outlined his support for 
the proposed budget. Councillor Munday further thanked the Audit & Finance 
Committee and Officers for their excellent work in creating a more stable 
financial base, following the separation from East Hampshire District Council. 
  
Questions and points of clarification were respond
[...]
r David Guest 
Councillor David Jenner 
Councillor Tom Moutray 
Councillor Imogen Payter 
Councillor Alex Rennie Page 3



  4 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 
  
 

80 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
1     Updated Corporate Strategy  
  
Cllr Robinson introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising from 
the meeting of Cabinet held on 08 February 2023, seeking adoption of the 
updated Corporate Strategy. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Wade, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council adopt the updated Corporate Strategy. 
 

81 Leader's Report  
 
In Councillor Rennie’s absence, members were asked to contact Democratic 
Services with any questions they may have on his published report. 
  
 

82 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
Councillor Bowerman led members who wished to speak in remembrance of 
former councillor Ray Bolton who passed away recently. 
  
Councillor Denton thanked residents, schools, visiting Mayors and members 
who attended the Holocaust Memorial event on 27 January 2023. 
  
Councillor Satchwell thanked officers that work in her portfolio areas for their 
support during her time as Cabinet Lead. 
 

83 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
Councillor Denton confirmed for Councillor Hughes, that a working group is 
looking at the ability for residents to pay for their garden waste collection 
service by either Direct Debit or to pay on-line. 
  
In response to queries raised by members in relation to the recycled water 
consultations, Councillor Lloyd offered to discuss the issues with Cllr Munday 
outside of the meeting and to chair a briefing that all members could be invited 
to participate. 
  
Councillor Redsull raised queries in relation to temporary accommodation, 
which were responded to by Councillor Robinson within the meeting, confirming 
that residents are prioritised according to their level of need.  Councillor 
Robinson further confirmed there are 2 residents who are currently sleeping 
rough in the Borough, both of which do not wish to engage with services, 
however, daily welfare checks are undertaken, with food and blankets being 
provided to try and ensure they are safeguarded as much as possible. 
 

84 Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1  Page 4



  5 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 
 
  
There were no questions from Members under the provision of this standing 
order. 
 

85 Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2  
 
  
There were no urgent questions from Members under the provision of this 
standing order. 
 

86 Notice of Motions under Standing Order 14.1  
 
The Council considered the following Motion, proposed by Councillor Munday 
and seconded by Councillor Redsull.  Following debate and a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council 
  
A)   negotiate with Portsmouth City Council to develop regular water quality 

sampling of Langstone Harbour in order to understand the environmental, 
health and safety impact within the harbour in a data driven way; and 

  
B)   verifies with Southern Water their claims about Budds Farm £20M 

investment on water quality; and  
  
C)   to better protect our residents who use the harbour from the effects of 

harmful pathogens like e-coli that cause sickness and infection 
 

87 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24  
 
Proposed by Councillor Milne and seconded by Councillor Patel, it was 
RESOLVED that the Calendar of meetings for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

88 Committee Appointments  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Fairhurst, it was  
  
RESOLVED that the schedule of Cabinet and Committee Appointments be 
approved. 
 

89 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
  
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Satchwell it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.43 pm 

 
 Page 5



  6 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



1 
 

NON EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 9th March 2023 
 

Pay Policy Statement and Pensions Policy 
FOR DECISION 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No 

Report number: HBC/120/2023 

 

1. Purpose 
1.1 This paper is submitted to the Human Resources Committee, in order for the 

Authority to: 
 

o Meet a statutory responsibility to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement annually. 
o Publish and keep under review a Statement of Policy on certain 

discretions contained in Pension Regulations. 
 

1.2 The recommendations of the Committee will be laid before Full Council, for 

their approval. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 HR Committee are requested to recommend to Full Council to approve: 

o  The Proposed 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement, as tabled in Appendix A 

o  The Statement of Policy on Pensions, as tabled in Appendix B. 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 places specific obligations on local authorities to be  

transparent and accountable for the way in which pay and awards are applied. 

The Act therefore requires each authority to produce a pay policy statement 

annually, to ensure pay information is available to members of the public for 

all levels of staff from chief officer level to the lowest paid employee. 
 

3.2 A recommended Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 has been prepared for 

consideration by the HR Committee, and then for onward approval by Full 

Council. This accounts for elements related to the ending of the Joint 

Management Team Agreement with East Hampshire District Council, and the 

implementation of new management and governance structures subsequent 

to that. 
 

3.3 A full copy of the Pay Policy is provided in Appendix A. 
 

3.4 In addition, under Pension Regulations, which came into force on 1 April 

2014, each employer must publish and keep under review a Statement of 

Policy on certain discretions contained in the Re
[...]
ion 151 Officer comments
As stated in the main body of the report the approval of the 
recommendations within this report do not in themselves have a direct 
financial implication.

Page 10



5 
 

 

 
 

9. Risks and mitigations 
9.1 No specific risks associated with agreeing and publishing the tabled polices. 

The need to review both, in light of the emerging developments regarding pay 

negotiations, will allow consideration of mitigations should material impacts 

arise. 
 

10. Consultation 

10.1 Prior to tabling at the Human Resources committee, these policy statements 

have been subject to consultation with: 

• The Management Team 

• Cabinet 

• Unison 
 

11. Communications 
11.1 Once approved by Full Council, both of these policies will be published on the  

Havant Borough Council internet and intranet. 
 

12. Appendices 

Appendix A – The 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement 

Appendix B – Pensions Policy Statement 

 

Monitoring Officer comments
There is a statutory requirement for the council to consider and approve a pay 
policy statement each financial year. 

The legislation referenced in the body of the Report sets out a clear expression 
of Parliament’s desire that taxpayers can access information about how public 
money is spent on it’s behalf. It translates this into a requirement for improved 
transparency over both senior officers’ pay and that of the lowest paid employees 
within the organisation; manifesting itself in the policy statement which is the 
subject of this report. 

Page 11



6 
 

13. Background papers 

None 

 

Agreed and signed off by: 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tony Denton 

Executive Head: Matt Goodwin, 17 Feb 2023 

Monitoring Officer: Mark Watkins, 17 February 2023 

Section 151 Officer: Wayne Layton, 28 Feb 2023 

 

Contact officer: 

Name: Matt Goodwin 

Job title: Executive Head, Internal Services 

Email: matt.goodwin@havant.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:matt.goodwin@havant.gov.uk


1 
 

         Appendix A 
 

Ha
[...]
t to 
agreement by the Human Resources Committee. 
 

Page 14



3 
 

Pay for senior staff is determined by the NJC Chief Officer pay negotiations. 
Any award given is effective from April of the relevant year and is formally 
noted by Human Resources Committee in line with HR standing orders. 
 
Havant Borough Council’s pay framework was implemented in April 2007 in 
line with national guidance, with the grade for each role being determined by a 
consistent job evaluation process. This followed a national requirement for all 
Local Authorities, and a number of other public sector employers, to review 
their pay and grading frameworks to ensure fair and consistent practice for 
different groups of workers with the same employer. As part of this Havant 
Borough Council determined a local pay framework reducing the overall 
number of grades to 11. 
 
Pay awards are considered annually for staff.  For those staff up to and 
including grade K and senior Manager level posts, the outcome of the national 
consultations by the Local Government Employers in negotiation with the 
Trades Unions is applied. 
 
The pay award for all staff is also formally noted at the Human Resources 
Committee. The committee comprises elected Councillors and has 
responsibility for local terms and conditions of employment for staff within the 
council’s pay framework that falls outside the delegated powers of the Head of 
Paid Service and Executive Head of Internal Services.   
 
4.3 Salary grades and grading framework  
 
Salary grades for staff who are not Chief Officers or Deputy Chief Officers are 
determined in line with the NJC job evaluation scheme (using GAUGE), with 
the grade for each role being determined by a consistent job evaluation 
process.  
 
There are 11 grades (A-K) in the pay framework, grade A being the lowest 
and grade K the highest. Each employee will be on one of the 11 grades.  
Based on the job evaluation of their role, the following grading structure with 
incremental points will apply as follows: 
 
Grade                 Number of Spinal Points 
 
A 2 
B 2 
C 4 
D 5 
E 7 
F 6 
G 5 
H 9 
I 5 
J 5 
K 5 

Page 15



4 
 

  
 
Employees can progress to the salary range maximum of their grade, subject 
to assessment of their performance in the appraisal performance process. 
 
The rise in the National Living Wage rates continue to be monitored and 
outcomes determined nationally will be considered in the context of 
increments and bands, as and when relevant.  Currently, the Authorities 
lowest pay band exceeds the National Living Wage. 
 
Details of senior management remuneration are published annually on the 
Council’s website as part of this Pay Policy Statement and in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
4.4 Reward Principles 
 
In order to fulfil the strategic priorities, set out within the Corporate Strategy, 
the Council recognises that the approach to pay and reward needs to reflect 
modern employment practices and continuously keep abreast of the 
employment market.  
 
The Council has a reward strategy in place which has three core aims: 
  

1) to drive a culture which motivates reward,  
2) to reduce and ultimately remove all barriers to a fair and attractive 

reward package and  
3) to align reward with the Councils’ resources and financial requirements. 

To achieve these aims we ensure that we review and continually 
develop reward practices to reflect modern and innovative trends in 
reward within the context of local and national collective agreements.  
 

The outcomes of this reward strategy mean we have a reward package in 
place which is attractive to job seekers, helps the Council to retain talented 
employees, ensures managers reward staff and teams fairly and there is an 
ethical, open and transparent decision making relevant to reward.   
 
 
5.  Remuneration – level and element  
 
5.1 Salaries  
 
5.1.1 “Chief Officers”  
 
Chief/Deputy Chief Officers are paid outside of the council’s pay framewor
[...]

 

Page 24



3 
 

32. The 12-month time limit for transferring pension rights (deferred benefits) from 
a previous LGPS fund or employer may be extended (but only where there has not 
been an option to transfer with a previous LGPS employer). 
With the exception of any current employee who took a preserved benefit when they 
received an enforced reduction in pensionable remuneration, the Council will only accept 
elections to combine pension rights from previous local government employment with a 
current period of membership, which are made within 12 months of re-joining the 
scheme. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 2 

 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Cabinet         22 March 2023 

              

Council Tax resolution 2023/24 
 
For Decision  
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/117/2023 

1. Purpose 

1.1. Following consideration of this report by Full Council at their meeting held on 
22nd February 2023, this paper is submitted to Cabinet to update members on 
the final Council Tax rates from precepting authorities and the Council Tax Base 
following confirmation of their charges in respect of the financial year 2023/24. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Cabinet recommend that Full Council: 
 
a. Note the changes to the Council Tax Resolution 2023/24. 

 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. During the budget setting process the budget setting process the Council tax 
resolution, the amount that the Council and precepting authorities is not known 
until such time as all bodies have gone through their democratic processes. 
 

3.2. The amount that the Council and precepting authorities are allowed to charge are 
set out within statute and its key that authorities do not overbill residents. 
Appendix A sets out the charges that slightly amends those charges that were 
agreed by Full Council by a matter of 
[...]
 Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings 
shown below.  

 

 
 
(6)  That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3), (4) and 

(5) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2023/24 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:  

 

 
 
(7)  The section 151 be given delegated authority to implement any variation to the 

overall level of Council Tax arising from the final notification of the Hampshire 
County precept.  

 
 
 

Band AR Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Havant Borough Council 125.59 150.71 175.83 200.94 226.06 276.30 326.54 376.77 452.13

Band AR Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Hampshire County Council
   Basic Charge 675.20 845.69 986.63 1,127.58 1,268.53 1,550.43 1,832.32 2,114.22 2,537.06
   Adult Social Care 102.05 127.81 149.12 170.42 191.72 234.32 276.93 319.53 383.44

Band AR Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Police and crime commissioner for Hampshire 139.70 167.64 195.58 223.52 251.46 307.34 363.22 419.10 502.92
Hampshire and IOW Fire and Rescue 44.69 53.62 62.56 71.49 80.43 98.30 116.18 134.05 160.86

Band AR Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Total Charge 1,087.22 1,345.47 1,569.72 1,793.95 2,018.20 2,466.69 2,915.19 3,363.67 4,036.41

Page 30



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Minute Volume 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Protocol at Council Meeting – At a Glance

	3 Confirmation of Previous Minutes
	7 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations
	Appendix A _ Pay and Pensions Report
	1. Purpose
	3. Definitions
	4.  Pay and grading structure
	4.1 General approach
	4.2 Responsibility for decisions on remuneration
	4.3 Salary 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Council 

22 March 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 22 March 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Bowdell, Crellin, Fairhurst, Guest, Inkster, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, 
Milne, Moutray, Munday, Payter, Pike, Rennie, Redsull, Richardson, Robinson, 
Satchwell, Sceal, Stone, Tindall, Turner, Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 
90 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diamond, Hughes, 
Patel, Scannell, and Mrs Shimbart 
 

91 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

92 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor Stone, it was 
  
RESOLVED that minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 23 February 2023 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

93 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor reported official engagements held since the last meeting of the 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

94 Retiring Councillors  
 
The Leader thanked Kim Sawyer and Mark Watkins for their work and advice 
during a time of transformation. 
  
Thanked the following Cllrs who had given notice that would retire in May 2023: 
  
Cllr Hughes 
Cllr Jenner 
Cllr Wilson 
Cllr Satchwell 
Former Cllr Bains 
Former Cllr Thain-Smith 
  
 
 



  2 
Council 

22 March 2023 
 
 

95 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
There were 6 questions received from the public under the provision of this  
standing order. 
  
Mrs Buckley addressed Council to ask her 3 questions. Mr Owens was not 
present to ask his two questions. 
  
Councillor Pike responded to the questions as Cabinet Lead for Levelling-Up. 
  
A list of all questions and answers are attached to the minutes for reference. 
 

96 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
1           Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
  
             Cllr Crellin introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising 

from the meeting of Human Resources Committee held on 9 March 
2023, seeking adoption of Pay Policy Statement 2023/24. 

  
             Proposed by Councillor Crellin and seconded by Councillor Payter, it 

was 
  
             RESOLVED that the submitted Proposed 2023/24 Pay Policy 

Statement and Statement of Policy on Pensions be approved. 
  
2           Property Asset Management System 
  
             Cllr Pike introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising 

from the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March 2023, seeking approval 
of a property asset management system. 

  
             Proposed by Councillor Pike and seconded by Councillor Crellin, it was 
  
             RESOLVED 
  

a           the acquisition of a new property asset management system be 
approved and that authority be given to utilise up to £140,000 
of Corporate Reserves to fund the procurement, contracting 
and deployment of it and that this is added to the Council 
Capital Programme; and  

  
b           the Executive Head of Commercial in consultation with the 

Section 151 officer and monitoring officer be given delegated 
authority to procure and enter negotiations contract terms with 
a preferred supplier. 

  
3           Council Tax Resolution 2023/24 
  



  3 
Council 

22 March 2023 
 
 
             Cllr Rennie introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising 

from the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March 2023, to note the 
changes made to the Council Tax Resolution 2023/24. 

  
             Proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor Weeks, it 

was. 
  

RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Tax Resolution 2023/24 
be noted. 
  

4           Increase In Capital Expenditure Through In-Year By Use Of Reserves 
Re. Site At Southmoor Lane, Havant  

  
             Cllr Pike introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising 

from the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March 2023, to agree to 
support the aims of the Local Authority Housing Fund note Cabinet’s 
approval of the use of Corporate Reserves in order to facilitate the 
surrender of the head leasehold interest in the council owned site at 
Southmoor Lane, Havant. 

  
             Proposed by Councillor Pike and seconded by Councillor Milne, it was 
  
             RESOLVED that Cabinet’s approval of the use of Corporate Reserves 

in order to facilitate the surrender of the head leasehold interest in the 
council owned site at Southmoor Lane, Havant be noted  

  
5           Local Authority Housing Fund 
  
             Cllr Pike introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising 

from the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March 2023, to agree to 
support the aims of the Local Authority Housing Fund. 

  
             Proposed by Councillor Pike and seconded by Councillor Kennett, it 

was 
  
            RESOLVED that 
  
            a           the Council’s acceptance of the Local Authority Housing Fund 

(LAHF) grant funding of £705,888, which is already in the 
Council’s approved capital programme be noted.  

  
            b           That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Section 151 

officer and monitoring officer to be delegated authority to:  
  

            1       Negotiate the terms for the acquisition of the real estate 
assets required following receipt of the LAHF grant;  and 

  
            2       Subject to a financial appraisal being approved by the 

S151Officer, agree the terms and conditions upon which 
borrowing maybe secured from PWLB in order to part 
fund the acquisition of the property concerned  



  4 
Council 

22 March 2023 
 
 
  
            c           the delegation to the S151 Officer to amend the Council’s 

Capital programme to reflect this additional borrowing once 
known be noted. 

  
6           Water Testing 
  
             Cllr Lloyd introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising 

from the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March 2023, to support a water 
quality sampling in Langstone Harbour. 

  
             Proposed by Councillor Lloyd and seconded by Councillor Bowdell, it 

was 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

            1.          The Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water 
Quality be authorised to work with Langstone Harbour Board to 
put in place a programme of water quality sampling in 
Langstone Harbour; and 

  
            2.          Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality 

be requested to report back to full Council on progress. 
 

97 Responses To The Draft Water Resource Management Plan  
 
Cllr Lloyd introduced this item and recommendation to Council to note and 
endorse the Council’s response to the draft Water Resource Management Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
  
i.          the public meeting which took place on 15 February 2023 with 

representatives of Portsmouth Water and Southern Water about how 
water is provided in the future be noted; 

  
ii.          the consultation responses, which were approved at Cabinet on 8 

February 2023, to the Draft Water Resources Management Plans for 
Portsmouth Water (Appendix A) and Southern Water (Appendix B) and 
submitted to the two water companies, including the addendum 
(Appendix C) summarising the issues raised at the public meeting 
described in I be endorsed;  

  
iii.          Note that Cabinet Delegated authority to the Cabinet Lead for the Local 

Plan, Environment and Water Quality (in consultation with the Leader) 
to  submit responses to future formal and informal consultations 
regarding the Budds Farm Water Recycling Project and that relevant 
officers would continue to feed in relevant information to the project be 
noted.  

  



  5 
Council 

22 March 2023 
 
 
iv.          Endorse the letter from the Leader to the Chief Executive of 

Portsmouth Water seeking clarification as to whether recycled water 
would be provided to Portsmouth Water customers (Appendix D); and 

  
v.          Endorse the letter from the Leader to the Secretary of State for the 

Environment Food and Rural Affairs and the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Communities and Housing regarding the development of 
the Hampshire Water Recycling project (Appendix E). 

  
 

98 Appointment of S151 Officer and Deputy Electoral Registration Officer  
 
Proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Cllr Crellin, it was 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
1.                  The Head of Corporate Finance be appointed S151 Officer until 3rd 

April 2023; and 
  
2.         The Executive Head of Internal Services be appointed Deputy Electoral 

Registration Officer. 
  
 

99 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Sceal it was  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. The Council to receive the minutes of Committees held 
since the last meeting of the Council:  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.08 pm and concluded at 6.25 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


